








EXHIBIT I

CEDAR LODGE NURSING HOME

RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1,2005 THROUGH DECEMBER 31,2008

SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

!$SUEDRATES* FINAL RATES RATE
Medicare Part B Medicare Part B DECREASE MEDICAID MEDICAID

RATE PERIOD . Non-Elig. Eligible Non-Elig. Eligible (INCREASE) DAYS. OVERPAYMENT
,

01101/05 - 03/31/05 $170.78 $170.71 $170.48 $170.41 $0.30 6,627 $ 1,988

04/01/05 - 06/30/05 170.66 .170.59 170.36 170.29 0.30 6,653 1,99.6

07/01/05 - 09/30/05 176.92 176.85 176.62 ' 176.55 '0.30 6,951 2,085

10/01/05 - 12/31/05 176.99 176.92 176.69 176.62. 0.30 6,804 2,041 .

01/01/06 - 03/31/06 185.08 184.98 184.68 . 184.61 0.37 6;711 2,483

04/01/06 - 06/30/06 178.95 178.88 178.58 178.51 0.37 6,423 2,377

07/01/06 - 09/30/06 180,74 180;67 180.37 180.30 0.37 6,468 2,393

10/01/06 - 12/31/06 182.27 182.20 181.90 181.83 0.37 6,127 2,267

01/01/07 - 03/31/07 191.50 191.43 191.19 191.12· 0.31 6,013 1,864

04/01/07 - 06/30/07 190.45 . 190.38 190.14 190.07 0.31 6,487 2,011

07/01/07 - 08/31/07 189.30 189.23 188.99 188.92 0.31 4,273 1,325

09/01/07 - 10/23/07 . 189.30 189.23 188.99 188.92 0.31 4,436 1,375

10/24/07 - .12/31/07 214.73 214.66 214.42 214.35 0.31 4,373 1,356

01/01/08 - 03/31/08 220.12 220.05 219.88 . 220.05 0.24 6,249 1,500

04/01/08 - 06/30/08 216.26 216.19 216.02 216.19 0.24 5,614 1,347

07/01/08 - 12/01/08 220.36 220.29 220.12 220.29 0.24 12,484 2,996
\

TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT $ .31,404

* Any differences between these rates and the rates listed in Exhibit II of this report represent rate changes
made subsequent to our audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG.

, '... . .



EXHIBIT II

CEDAR LODGE NURSING HOME

RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2005 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008

SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDITED

The Facility's Medicaid utilization was approximately 69 percent for the period under
audit and the Medicaid per dier:n rates audited are shown below. Any differences
between these rates and the "Issued Rates" listed in' Exhibit I of this report represent
rate changes made subsequent to our audit. These changes remain open to future .
au~m by the OMIG. .

ISSUED RATES

Medicare Part B

RATE PERIOD Non-Elig. Eligible

01/01/05 - 03/31/05 $170.04 $169.97

04/01/05 - 06/30/05 169.92 169.85

07/01/05 - 09/30/05 176.16 . 176.09,

10/01/05 - 12/31/05 176.23 176.16

01/01/06 - 03/31/06 184.24 184.17

04/01/06 - 06/30/06 178.18 178.11

07/01/06 '" 09/30/06 179.96 179.89

10/01/06 - 12/31/06 181.48 181.41

01/01/07 - 03/31/07 190.71 190.64

04/01/07 - 06/30/07 189.66 189.59

07/01/07 - 08/31/07 188.51 188.44

09/01/07 - 10/23/07 188.51 188.44

10/24/07 - 12/31/07 214.73 214.66

01/01/08 - 03/31108 220.13 220.06

04/01/08 - 06/30/08 216.27 216.20

07/01108 - 12/31/08 220.36 220.29



EXHIBIT III

CEDAR LODGE NURSING HOME·

RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2005 THROUGH DECEMBER 31,2008

PROPERTY EXPENSE.DISALLO~ANCES/(ALLOWANCES)

Rent 0
Rent A

Auto Ins.
ME Depr.

RATE PERIODS
2006 2007

$ 311,874 $ 440,303

DESCRIPTION

Property Expense Allowed on HE-12B'
Less Disallowances/(Allowances):

1. AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE AND INSURANCE DISALLOWANCES

Providers are required to provide adequate. cost data that can be
verified. Additionally, only costs that are properly 'chargeable to
necessary patient care are allowable. The Facility was unable to provide
documentation or demonstrate the relationship to patient care for
reported automobile. expense. Consequently, disallowances were
necessary.
Regulations: PRM-1 Sections 2102.3, 2300 and 2304,

'·10 NYCRR Section 86-2.17(a)

2. MOVABLE EQUIPMENT RENTAL DISALLOWANCES
Providers receiving payment on the basis of reimbursable costs must
'provide adequate cost data based on financial and statistical records that
can be verified on audit. In addition, the 'c;ost data is required to be
current, accurate, and in sufficient detail. Equipment rental expense
determinea on audit varied from the expenses allowed in the promulgated
rates resulting in disallowances ..
Regulations: PRM-1 Sections 2300 and 2304, 10 NYCRR Section 86-
2.17(a)

3. OUT OF STATE SALES TAX DISALLOWANCES
Providers receiving payment pn the basis of reimbursable costs must Sales Tax
provide adequate cost data based on financial and statistical records that,
can be verified on audit. In addit,ion, the cost data is. required to be
current, accurate, and in sufficient detail. The Facility was unable to
provide documentation to support reported out of state sales tax
expense. Consequently, disallowances were necessary.
Regulations: PRM-1 Sections 2300 and 2304, 10 NYCRR Section 86
2.17(a)

COST
CTR. .

006
002

004
004

005

2005

$ 307,159

1,672
7,408

490

3,279
7,408,

1,095

848

2,735
,7,408

841

, 2008

$ 444,437

2,552
3,704

534

1,280'

Total Disallowances/(Allowances)

AUDITED PROPERTY EXPENSE

$ 9,570 $ 12,630 $ 10,984 $ .8,070

$ 297,589 $ 299,244 $ 429,319 $.436,367



EXHIBIT IV .

CEDAR LODGE NURSING HOME

RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2005 TH~OUGH DeCEMBER 31, 2008

CORRECTION OF PATIENT DAYS

The audit of patient day statistics disclosed that the patient days reported were
understated in Ja~e years 2005, 2006 and overstated in 2008. The following adjustments
were necessary to include the proper days in the rate calculations.
Regulation: 10 NYCRR Section 86-2.8(c)

RATE PERIODS

Patient Days in Proniulgated Rates
Patient Days per Audit
Understated (Overstated) Patient Days

2005
35,364
35,457

93

2006
35,586
35,668

82

2008
34,542
34,540

{2}


